

No. 12-167

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ANTHONY DAVILA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

J. Pete Theodocion  
J. PETE THEODOCION, P.C.  
507 Walker Street  
Augusta, GA 30901  
(706) 993-1171

E. Joshua Rosenkranz  
*Counsel of Record*  
Robert M. Yablon  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 506-5000  
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	8
I. THERE IS NO SQUARE CONFLICT IN THE LOWER COURTS THAT WARRANTS THIS COURT'S REVIEW .....	8
A. The Eleventh Circuit Takes Account Of Prejudice When Analyzing Rule 11 Judicial Participation Claims.....	8
B. Judicial Participation Rulings Are Largely Consistent Across The Circuits.....	14
II. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	19
A. Respondent Would Prevail Even Under The Government's Preferred Approach To Judicial Participation Errors .....	20
B. The Circumstances Of This Case Do Not Implicate The Government's Core Concerns.....	23

C. This Case Raises A Difficult Preliminary Question Concerning The Appropriate Standard Of Review.....	24
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS CONSISTENT WITH THE FEDERAL RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE AND THIS COURT'S CASES .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Anders v. California</i> , 367 U.S. 738 (2011).....	5
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 993 F.2d 1435 (9th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	30
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988).....	31
<i>In re United States</i> , 572 F.3d 301 (7th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011).....	28
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	27
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984).....	30
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1143 (2011).....	28
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	29
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 69 (2003).....	31
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	27
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 489 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	14, 25, 26, 28

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 982 F.2d 193 (6th Cir. 1992).....	15, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 455 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2006).....	15, 16, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Burnside</i> , 588 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>United States v. Cano-Varela</i> , 497 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2007).....	passim
<i>United States v. Casallas</i> , 59 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>United States v. Corbitt</i> , 996 F.2d 1132 (11th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>United States v. Daigle</i> , 63 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 138 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 1998).....	7, 10, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Dominguez-Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004).....	26, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Ebel</i> , 299 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Frank</i> , 36 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	29
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 89 F.3d 778 (11th Cir. 1996).....	7, 9, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Kraus</i> , 137 F.3d 447 (7th Cir. 1998).....	15, 16, 21

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Miles</i> , 10 F.3d 1135 (5th Cir. 1993).....	15, 21
<i>United States v. Nesgoda</i> , 559 F.3d 867 (8th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	25
<i>United States v. Pagan-Ortega</i> , 372 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 197 F.3d 156 (5th Cir. 1999).....	15, 21, 30
<i>United States v. Telemaque</i> , 244 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2001) (per curiam) .....	10, 17
<i>United States v. Tobin</i> , 676 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2012).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002).....	26, 28
<i>United States v. Werker</i> , 535 F.2d 198 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	32
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	30
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils</i> <i>S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	30
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. Rule Crim. P. 11.....	passim
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) .....	31
